

No.98-6730

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GEORGE LANE and BEVERLY JONES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON PANEL REHEARING
FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, PHB 5020
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT:	
Under This Court’s Holding In <i>Popovich</i>, There Is A Due Process Basis For Applying Title II Of The ADA To Claims Of Denial Of Access To The Courts By Individuals With Disabilities	2
A. <i>The Court In Popovich Held That Title II Is An Appropriate Means Of Protecting The Due Process Clause Rights Of Persons With Disabilities</i>	2
B. <i>The Accessibility Requirements Of Title II Are Congruent And Proportional Means Under The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment To Protect Access To Courts For Individuals With Disabilities</i>	5
C. <i>This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Denial Of The State’s Motion To Dismiss And Remand This Case For Factual Development And Analysis Of The Plaintiffs’ Claims</i>	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	3
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	5
<i>Groppi v. Leslie</i> , 404 U.S. 496 (1972)	6
<i>Helminski v. Ayerst Labs.</i> , 766 F. 2d 208 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 981 (1985)	5
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	6
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	10
<i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga County Ct. of Common Pleas</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2002) (en banc), cert. denied, 2002 WL 704377, No. 01-1503 (October 7, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	5-6
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION:	
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	2
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I)	3
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12131(2)	11

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION (continued):

PAGE

United States Constitution
Sixth Amendment 5, 6
Eleventh Amendment 2, 3, 4
Fourteenth Amendment *passim*
 Section 1 4
 Due Process Clause *passim*
 Equal Protection Clause 3, 4
 Section 5 2, 3, 4, 5

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7) 11
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a) 5, 10
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(3) 11
28 C.F.R. 35.150(b)(1) 11
28 C.F.R. 35.151 10
28 C.F.R. 35.164 11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

2 Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong.,
 2d Sess., *Legis. Hist. of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans
 with Disabilities Act*, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1990) 6, 7

*Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before
 the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Res. and the Subcomm.
 on the Handicapped*, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 7, 8

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 7

MISCELLANEOUS:

Advisory Comm'n on Intergovernmental Relations, *Disability Rights
Mandates: Federal and State Compliance with Employment
Protections and Architectural Barrier Removal* (Apr. 1989) 8-9

Calif. Att'y Gen., *Commission on Disability: Final Report* (Dec. 1989) 8

Civil Rights Comm'n, *Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual
Abilities* (1983) 8
